RESOLUTION NO. 230

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH GINSBERG'S FOOD SERVICE REGARDING FOOD PRODUCTS FOR THE RESIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE FACILITY

Introduced: 7/9/12 By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Purchasing Agent issued a Request for Bids pertaining to the purchase of various food products for the Residential Health Care Facility, and

WHEREAS, The Purchasing Agent indicated that four bids were received regarding the purchase of food products for the Residential Health Care Facility, and

WHEREAS, The Purchasing Agent, having reviewed said bids, recommended awarding a contract to Ginsberg's Food Service for the food products for which the firm was the lowest responsible bidder, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Ginsberg's Food Service, Box 17, Route 66, Hudson, New York regarding the purchase of various food products for the Residential Health Care Facility in accordance with the bid prices submitted and recommended by the Purchasing Agent in an amount not to exceed \$218,712.28 for a term commencing August 1, 2012 and ending January 31, 2013 with an option to renew the agreement for an additional six months, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 7/9/12 Messrs. Carman and Domalewicz abstained.